

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BNP PARIBAS SA AND B.N.P. PARIBAS US WHOLESALE
HOLDINGS CORP. (F/K/A BNP PARIBAS NORTH AMERICA,
INC.),
PETITIONERS,

v.

ENTESAR OSMAN KASHEF, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KAREN PATTON SEYMOUR
SUHANA S. HAN
ALEXANDER J. WILLSCHER
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004

CARMINE D. BOCCUZZI, JR.
ABENA MAINOO
CHARITY E. LEE
KATHERINE R. LYNCH
CLEARY GOTTLIEB STEEN
& HAMILTON LLP
One Liberty Plaza
New York, NY 10006
(212) 225-2000

JEFFREY B. WALL
Counsel of Record
MORGAN L. RATNER
OLIVER W. ENGBRETSON-
SCHOOLEY
ELIZABETH M. FRITZ
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
1700 New York Avenue NW
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 956-7660
wallj@sullcrom.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	1
Opinions below.....	5
Jurisdiction.....	5
Rule involved.....	5
Statement of the case.....	6
A. Merits proceedings.....	6
B. Class-certification proceedings	7
Reasons for granting the petition	10
I. The decision below is wrong.....	11
A. Rule 23(f) allows immediate appeals for manifest class-certification errors.....	12
B. The Second Circuit has incorrectly cabined its discretion under Rule 23(f)	14
II. The circuits are split on whether manifest error is a permissible ground for Rule 23(f) review	17
A. The First, Second, and Seventh Circuits require more than manifest error	18
B. The Third, Fourth, Sixth, Ninth, Tenth, Eleventh, and D.C. Circuits allow review for manifest error	20
III. This case is an ideal vehicle to review this recurring and important question	24
A. The district court manifestly erred.....	24
B. The record below provides unusual insight into the Second Circuit’s Rule 23(f) analysis.....	29

VI

C. The question presented is important and
recurring30

Conclusion33

Appendix A - Court of appeals order
(Sept. 6, 2024)1a

Appendix B - District court order
(May 9, 2024).....3a

Appendix C - District court opinion and order
(Apr. 18, 2024).....7a

Appendix D - District court opinion and order
(Feb. 16, 2021) 22a

Appendix E - Court of appeals order
(Oct. 24, 2024) 46a

VII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Arnold Chapman & Paldo Sign & Display Co. v. Wagener Equities Inc.</i> , 747 F.3d 489 (7th Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Barrett v. Option One Mortg. Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 7137776 (1st Cir. Feb. 7, 2013).....	19
<i>Blair v. Equifax Check Servs., Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 1999)	19
<i>Carpenter v. Gomez</i> , 516 U.S. 981 (1995)	13
<i>Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996)	28
<i>Chamberlan v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 402 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2005)	18, 22
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	13
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013)	14, 25, 27
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978)	2, 3, 14
<i>Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co., LLC v. Owens</i> , 574 U.S. 81 (2014)	16
<i>In re Delta Air Lines</i> , 310 F.3d 953 (6th Cir. 2002)	21

VIII

Cases—Continued:

Gunnels v. Healthplan Servs., Inc.,
348 F.3d 417 (4th Cir. 2003)28

Harris v. Med. Transp. Mgmt.,
77 F.4th 746 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....28

Hevesi v. Citigroup Inc.,
366 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 15

Hohn v. United States,
524 U.S. 236 (1998)5

Howard v. Pollard,
814 F.3d 476 (7th Cir. 2015) 19

Idaho Dep’t of Emp. v. Smith,
434 U.S. 100 (1977) 13

Laudato v. EQT Corp.,
23 F.4th 256 (3d Cir. 2022)21

In re Lee,
2024 WL 559072 (6th Cir. Feb. 8, 2024)21

Lienhart v. Dryvit Sys., Inc.,
255 F.3d 138 (4th Cir. 2001)21

*In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust
Litig.*,
289 F.3d 98 (D.C. Cir. 2002)18, 23, 31

Marcus v. BMW of North America, LLC,
687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012).....31

IX

Cases—Continued:

Microsoft Corp. v. Baker,
582 U.S. 23 (2017) 2, 10-14, 17, 31, 32

Mohawk Inds., Inc. v. Carpenter,
558 U.S. 100 (2009)12

*Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &
Smith, Inc.*,
259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001).....20

Prado-Steiman ex rel. Prado v. Bush,
221 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2000)22

*Sumitomo Copper Litig. v. Credit Lyonnais
Rouse, Ltd.*,
262 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2001).....3, 11, 12, 14, 15

Tilley v. TJX Cos., Inc.,
345 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2003).....19

Vallario v. Vandehey,
554 F.3d 1259 (10th Cir. 2009)22

W. Pac. R. Corp. v. W. Pac. R. Co.,
345 U.S. 247 (1953)16, 17

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011)1, 4, 9, 25, 26

Waste Mgmt. Holdings, Inc. v. Mowbray,
208 F.3d 288 (1st Cir. 2000).....19

Weber v. United States,
484 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2007).....20

X

Statutes:

28 U.S.C.
§ 1254(1)5
§ 1292(b).....12, 13, 14

Rules:

Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)(1).....13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....7, 25, 27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f)2, 4, 5, 6, 9-24, 28-32
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....13

Other authorities:

Janet Cooper Alexander, *Do the Merits Matter? A Study of Settlements in Securities Class Actions*, 43 Stan. L. Rev. 497 (1991).....32
Charles R. Flores, *Appealing Class Action Certification Decisions Under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(f)*, 4 Seton Hall Cir. Rev. 27 (2007).....32
Tanner Franklin, Note, *Rule 23(f): On the Way to Achieving Laudable Goals, Despite Multiple Interpretations*, 67 Baylor L. Rev. 412 (2015)18
Bryan Lammon, *An Empirical Study of Class-Action Appeals*, 22 J. of App. Prac. & Process 283 (2022)30

XI

Other authorities—Continued:

Michael E. Solimine & Christine Oliver Hines, <i>Deciding to Decide: Class Action Certification and Interlocutory Review by the United States Courts of Appeals Under Rule 23(f)</i> , 41 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1531 (2000)	2
7B Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 1802.2 (3d ed.).....	18
